

05.08.2025  
Sl. No.191  
Ct. No.42  
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

**W.P.A. No. 533 of 2024**

**Dipankar Karmakar**

**Versus**

**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Aniruddha Mitra, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Shahnaz Parveen  
Mr. Avirup Mondal,  
Ms. Shabnam Sultana  
Mr. Amritam Mandal,

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Pritam Chowdhury,  
Mr. Samrat Kumar Biswas

...for the State.

Mr. Debashis Kundu, Sr. Adv.  
(through virtual mode)  
Ms. Soumi Guha Thakurta  
Mr. Saikat Dey

...for the Private Respondent.

Mr. Debashis Kundu, learned Senior Advocate for the private-respondent no.9 appearing through virtual mode submits that although on the last occasion, that is, on 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025, the matter was taken up for hearing, however, no such direction was issued for filing affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition. He seeks to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition as well as to file affidavit against the reports of the State dated 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2024 and 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

Let such affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition be filed by the private-respondent no.9 within a period of two weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed one week thereafter.

Affidavit against the reports of the State dated 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2024 and 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 be also filed by the private-respondent no.9 within two weeks from date.

It is submitted on behalf of the State that the report filed by the State should be considered as the contentions of the State.

List this matter on **29<sup>th</sup> August, 2025** under the same heading at the **'Top'**.

**(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)**